
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 11th November 2015 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2015. 
 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 
 

 



5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings. 
 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
Members on financial monitoring details including budget variances, year-end forecasts, and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 
2015.  
 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 REPORT (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
Members on treasury management activities for Quarter 2, (1st July 2015 to 30th September 
2015).  
 

8.   FLOOD IMPROVEMENT WORKS UPDATE (Pages 39 - 58) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members of the flood 
alleviation works which have been completed across the City throughout 2014/2015, those 
that are currently in progress and to outline future proposed works.   
  

9.   INVESTMENT AT BLACK DOG WAY (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning updating Members 
on progress with a development proposal at Black Dog Way and seeking approval for the use 
of ‘right to buy’ receipts as a means of delivering a viable scheme and to secure the delivery a 
range of types of ‘affordable housing’ within the City Centre. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Appendix 1 contains exempt material as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). If Members wish to 
discuss material contained within Appendix 1 it will be necessary to notify the Chair to 
enable a resolution to be passed to exclude the press and public. 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
 
11 Paragraphs 1 and 2: Information relating to an individual and 

which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
 



11.   ENFORCED SALE OF 71 NINE ELMS ROAD, GL2 0HF (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning informing Members 
of the debt on 71 Nine Elms Road that has accrued as a result of continuing enforcement to 
clear the overgrown garden and to recommend the Enforced Sale of the property as a means 
for the City Council to recover this debt. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 3 November 2015 
 
 



 

 
  
 

 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial
[...]
car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk




 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 21st October 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and 
Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16th September be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

50. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

51. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources updating Members on Treasury Management Activities in Quarter 1 (1st 
April 2015 to 30th June 2015).  
 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) highlighted 
key areas of the report commenting that City Council had now repaid the 



CABINET 
21.10.15 

 

 

outstanding debt associated with the housing stock transferred to Gloucester City 
Homes (GCH) on the 17th March 2015.  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach and were pleased to note that the City 
Council were not borrowing in advance of need at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

52. BUSINESS RATES POOLING 2016/17  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources seeking approval for the temporary withdrawal of Tewkesbury Borough 
Council (TBC) from the Gloucestershire Business Rates pool and the formation of a 
revised business rates pool.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals reaffirming their commitment to 
remaining a member of a county wide pool noting that this would encourage 
economic growth across the district.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That subject to further work being undertaken by Gloucestershire Chief 

Financial Officers prior to 31 October 2015 deadline, that the current pool be 
disbanded in principle to enable Tewkesbury Borough Council to be withdrawn 
from the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool for the financial year 2016/2017. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Performance and Resources, to manage on an on-going basis the 
Council’s position with regard to Pool membership.  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Performance and Resources, the agreement of any amendments in 
relation to the existing pooling agreement.  

 
4. That authority be delegated to the S151 Officer to enter into revised pooling 

agreements on such terms as considered appropriate, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources. 

 
53. REVIEW OF  DOG WARDEN SERVICE  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating 
Members on work that has been undertaken to review the Council’s Dog Warden 
Service, and to seek approval to make arrangements for the collection service to be 
provided by Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) for a trial period of 12 
months. 
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach commenting that the proposals were 
fiscally prudent, generating modest savings that would contribute to the Council’s 



CABINET 
21.10.15 

 

 

savings programme. They noted that this move alongside the introduction of micro 
chipping would encourage more responsible dog ownership.   
 
RESOLVED
[...]
binet Member for Housing and Planning and 
Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members on the progress made with the 
Robinswood Hill Master Plan Project and to seek approval to pursue Heritage 
Lottery Fund, Parks for People funding in partnership with the Gloucestershire 
Wildlife Trust (GWT). 
 



CABINET 
21.10.15 

 

 

Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals acknowledging that a successful bid 
would help to deliver further improvements to the Hill, already an important 
community asset and site of a wide variety of cultural events. They were pleased to 
note that an asset based approach had been adopted and the views of local 
residents were being sought and considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
2. That the draft Memorandum of Understanding (included at Appendix 2) be 

endorsed for completion; 
 
3. That approval be granted for Officers to jointly develop a Master Plan in 

partnership with the Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust; 
 
4. That use of the plan in providing a framework for decision making on 

Robinswood Hill over the next 10 years be supported;  
 
5. That approval be granted for Officers to work in partnership with the 

Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust to develop a Big Lottery/Heritage Lottery Fund, 
Parks for People funding bid for improvements to Robinswood Hill, and 

 
6. That capital receipts raised from the sale of Woods Orchard Car Park be utilised 

to jointly fund a Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust post over 2 years, which will have 
a specific remit to develop Master Plan, gather necessary evidence to submit a 
Parks for People Funding Bid and prepare and submit the Bid. 

 
 

56. INTERIM PLANNING POLICY FOR MOBILE CATERING UNITS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
seeking approval for the proposed interim planning policy for mobile catering units 
for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach commenting that once finalised the policy 
would help to ensure an appropriate location for the units in line with local resident’s 
views and business appetite.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed interim planning policy for mobile catering units be approved for 
a six week period of public consultation. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.21 pm 

Chair 
 

 



 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 9 November 2015 

11 November 2015 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant  

 Email:Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: 1. Progress against savings targets 

2. Capital monitoring 

3. Income Targets 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget 

variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 2015.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that it be noted that:  
 

(1) The savings achieved in year to date total £945k. 
 

(2) The forecast year end position is currently for a reduction to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £278k. This is an improvement of the Quarter 1 
position of £554k. 

 
(3) The actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at Appendix 

3. 
 

(4) The details of specific budgetary issues identified by Officers and the actions 
being taken to address those issues 
 

(5) The current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2. 
  

mailto:Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk


 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The figures contained within this report forecast the
[...]
ategy. 

 Appendix 2 is the investments held at the end of Quarter 2. 

 Appendix 3 is an economic summary provided by the Council’s treasury 
advisors.  

 Appendix 4 is a detailed commentary on interest rate forecasts.  
 
2.0   Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report.  
 

mailto:jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 
 
  
  

  

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the contents of the report be noted subject to 
any comments subsequently received by the Audit and Governance Committee.     

 
 
3.0     Annual Investment Strategy 

3.1  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2015/16, which includes 
the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 18th March 2015.  
It sets out the Council’s investment priorities as being: 

 Security of capital; 

 Liquidity; and 

 Yield 

3.2    The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.  In the current economic 
climate it is considered appropriate to keep investments short term to cover cash 
flow needs, but also to seek out value available in periods up to 12 months, with 
highly credit rated financial institutions, using our suggested creditworthiness 
approach, including a minimum sovereign credit rating, and Credit Default Swap 
(CDS) overlay information. 

 
3.3 Investment rates available in the market have been broadly stable during the 

quarter and have continued at historically low levels as a result of the ultra-low Bank 
Rate. The average level of funds available for investment purposes during the 
quarter was £6.5m.  These funds were available on a temporary basis, and the level 
of funds available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept payments, receipt 
of grants and progress on the Capital Programme.      

 

4.0     New Borrowing 
 

4.1 As outlined below, 
[...]
pleted 

across the City throughout 2014/2015, those that are currently in progress and to 
outline future proposed works.   

  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained 

in the report and make any recommendations it considers appropriate to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The contents of this report be noted. 
 
(2) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director to work in partnership with 

relevant agencies and landowners to recognise the importance of all flood 
alleviation works within the City in minimising the risk and impact of flooding 
events. 

 
(3) The importance of the ongoing partnership working to secure the best possible 

outcomes for residents and businesses in Gloucester in reducing flood risk, 
including bidding for external funding and entering into appropriate 
agreements on terms approved by the Council Solicitor be recognised.   

 
(4) Officers be supported in investigating and utilising additional resources to 

maximise opportunities to reduce flood risk. 



 

 
(5) The continued importance of information, education, consultation and 

signposting as funding reduces be recognised.  
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
            
3.1      Introduction 2007- 2015  
 
3.1.1  To date 123 schemes and major improvement works have been completed since 

2007 to reduce the risk of future flooding to residents and businesses city wide.  
 
3.1.2 Many of the projects undertaken have only been possible as a direct result of 

partnership working and by securing external funding.  
 
3.1.3   The City Council has previously contributed towards these projects with funding 

secured from a number of sources including the Environment Agency, DEFRA, 
Gloucestershire County Council/Gloucestershire Highways and Developers through 
section 106 agreements and commuted sums.  

 
3.1.4 The City Council has secured around £1.84 million pounds since 2007; 

approximat
[...]
rnment Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to brief Members about progress with a development   

proposal at Black Dog Way and a financial shortfall to the delivery of a viable 
development scheme.  In addition, the report is seeking approval for the use of ‘right to 
buy’ receipts as a means of delivering a viable scheme and to secure the delivery a 
range of types of ‘affordable housing’ within the city centre. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1      Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1)  The use of a contribution as, outlined in Appendix 1, be approved to enable a 
regeneration initiative to proceed at Black Dog Way subject to the following 
conditions: 

 That relevant planning permissions are obtained. 
 The application to the Homes & Communities Agency for grant 

funding is successful. 
 The total cost of delivering the scheme is financially viable overall.  
 All documentation securing the use of the grant for affordable  housing 

and the retention of units supported by the grant as affordable housing 
being entered into; and 

 The receipt of invoices/evidence as to the actual costs incurred.  
 

(2) Authority be delegated to the a Corporate Director in consultation with the Council 
Solicitor  to enter into a grant agreement in respect of the grant and all 



 

 

documentation securing the use of the grant for affordable housing and the 
retention of units supported by the grant as affordable housing and;  

 
(3) Authority be delegated to the Housing Strategy & Enabling Service Manager to 

agree variations to the contribution (should they be required following scrutiny of 
financial appraisals), subject  to consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Performance & Resources, and Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The site in question is a 0.51 hectare site that is bounded by Black Dog Way to the 

north and east, the properties fronting Worcester Stree
[...]
ns 
 
7.1 Should ‘in principle’ support for a contribution be approved, appropriate scrutiny of 

development costs will be undertaken, beyond the separate evaluation undertaken 
by the HCA associated with the bid to them. 

 
7.2  In addition, Officers would look to instruct One Legal to enter into a suitable legal 

agreement to safeguard the financial contribution subject to planning approval being 
received.  Should financial support be secured through the various parties, it is the 
intention of the housing provider to submit a planning application in Autumn/Winter 
2015. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 Retained right to buy receipts, which must be used for contributions towards social 

housing, are available as a resource within the Council’s capital receipts reserve, 
and subject to Cabinet approval this will be added to the capital programme.  There 
are no additional budget implications as a result of this proposed project.  

 
8.2  As outlined in 5.2 the use of these funds must be within agreed timescales or the 

receipts will have to be returned to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 Legal agreements will be entered into, as necessary, to secure the use of the grant 

for affordable housing and the retention of units supported by the grant as 
affordable housing. 

 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
10.1  As with any development scheme there will be risks, however many of these have 

been minimised by undertaking extensive due-diligence checks by the Registered 
Provider and the City Council before moving to a contractual position.  Final checks 
at the time of writing the report are being undertaken in relation to the location of a 
culvert running through the site, so that the necessary easements and building 
design can be achieved
[...]
eelchair standard 
units) and also standards of thermal efficiency and sound insulation.  With 
encouragement from the Council for the community to develop ‘ABCD’ techniques 
to shape and develop their own community, there is a good prospect of a highly 
sustainable scheme being delivered. 

 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  Not relevant at this stage 

 
Press Release drafted/approved 
  

12.4  Discussion with the relevant Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council required 
ahead of report going into public domain. 

 
Background Documents: None 
 
 




















	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Report
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Appendix 1
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Appendix 2
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Appendix 3

	7 Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report
	8 Flood Improvement Works Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Investment at Black Dog Way
	Investment at Black Dog Way (Appendix 1)- EXEMPT

	11 Enforced sale of 71 Nine Elms Road, GL2 0HF
	Enforced sale of 71 Nine Elms Road (Appendix 1)
	Enforced sale of 71 Nine Elms Road (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th November 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dallimore 

 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21st October 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Mr Andy Berry addressed the Cabinet outlining his concerns over the future of the 
Shopmobility Service. He explained that the service was invaluable to him and 
allowed him regular access to the City Centre reporting that staff consistently 
offered exceptional customer service. He commented that the benefits of the 
service outweighed the operating costs and expressed his hope that the service 
would continue to be operated by the City Council.  
 
Councillor Paul James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) explained 
that the Shopmobility Service came under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods (Councillor Jennie Dallimore) who was unable to 
attend the meeting but had provided comments outlining her intentions for the 
future of the service. He explained that the City Council were clearly opposed to 
discontinuing the service but were looking at alternative ways of operating to ensure 
that the most efficient and cost effective approach was undertaken. He noted that 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

efforts were being made across all areas of the Council to streamline existing 
services and acknowledged the importance of the Shopmobility Service for the 
City’s residents.  
 
Mr Richard Trelfa introduced himself as an ex-manager of the Shopmobility Service 
from 1990 to 2005 querying whether Members of the Cabinet had found his briefing 
note outlining risks and suggestions of the Shopmobility Service proposals useful.  
He requested clarification on whether voluntary staff would be continue to feature in 
any new proposals and reported that the City Council could expose itself to financial 
litigation should a customer injure a member of the public whilst using the mobility 
scooters as result of poor staff training.  
 
Councillor Paul James thanked Mr Trelfa for his briefing note commenting that it 
had provided greater insight on the issue. He explained that the intention was to put 
the service out to procurement with social value confirming that volunteers would be 
included in the proposals. He advised that the City Council held appropriate 
insurance adding that customers were required to undertake a first use assessment 
and regular refresher training and were personally liable in the case of any incident. 
 
The Managing Director reported that queries similar to these would be addressed 
as part of the tendering process and the proposals had been instigated by a need 
to create a sustainable service in light of the challenging cuts to public sector 
funding. He noted that public enterprise partnerships and volunteers as mentioned 
by Councillor Dallimore at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th 
November 15 could play a key role in delivering an efficient service.  
 
Mr Richard Trelfa thanked the Members for their assistance.  
 

60. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

61. SHOPMOBILITY SERVICE OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities outlining the 
options for the future of the Shopmobility Service and which recommended that a 
procurement exercise be undertaken. 
 
Councillor James explained that the savings were originally planned for the 2015 
budget year but were delayed to ensure a thorough and detailed approach was 
considered. He commented that the Council were required to achieve the budgeted 
savings but had no desire to discontinue the service or restrict the opening hours. 
He reported that three organisations had expressed an interest in taking over the 
operating of the service had already been received and advised that the existing 
£30,000 legacy would help to secure a sustainable future for the Shopmobility 
Service. He noted that the proposals had been presented in public and taken to 
Overview and Scrutiny committee to ensure transparency and accountability 
acknowledging the importance and value that the service provides for the City’s 
residents.  
 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

Cabinet Members endorsed the proposals noting the transparent and open decision 
making approach adopted. They emphasised the need to ensure a quality service 
that would be cost effective and welcomed proposals that considered social value. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Shopmobility Service be put out to open procurement with social value. 

 
2. That the Head of Public Protection be given delegated powers to work in 

partnership with another District Council for this procurement exercise should a 
favourable opportunity arise. 
 

3. That it be noted that the Cabinet Member for Communities, as the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, appoints the successful contractor.  

 
62. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources updating Members on financial monitoring details including budget 
variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 2015.  
 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) summarised 
the key areas of the report noting that significant challenges still remained and were 
being managed pro-actively.  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach placing on record their thanks to the 
Finance team and Officers involved in achieving the substantial savings. They 
acknowledged that ongoing shared working arrangements and investigating the 
viability of outsourcing could improve the quality and range of the services provided 
and help to achieve the required savings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the savings achieved in year to date total £945k. 
 
2. That it be noted that the forecast year end position is currently for a reduction to 

the Council’s General Fund balance of £278k. This is an improvement of the 
Quarter 1 position of £554k. 
 

3. That the actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at 
Appendix 3 be noted.  

 
4. That the details of specific budgetary issues identified by Officers and the 

actions being taken to address those issues be noted.  
 

5. That the current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2 be noted.  



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

 
 

63. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources updating Members on treasury management activities for Quarter 2, (1st 
July 2015 to 30th September 2015).  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach acknowledging the Council’s under 
borrowing position in the current challenging economic environment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted subject to any comments subsequently 
received by the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

64. FLOOD IMPROVEMENT WORKS UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating 
Members of the flood alleviation works which have been completed across the City 
throughout 2014/2015, those that are currently in progress and to outline future 
proposed works.   
 
Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) advised that 237 properties 
were now being protected as a result of completed works. He commented that there 
were now fewer grants and less funding available, noting that Officers were working 
hard to identify new avenue streams.  
 
Cabinet Members were pleased to note the scale of improvements carried out 
across the City commenting that effective partnership working with the relevant 
agencies would need to be considered to help deliver a streamlined service and 
continued progress.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
2. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director to work in partnership with 

relevant agencies and landowners to recognise the importance of all flood 
alleviation works within the City in minimising the risk and impact of flooding 
events. 
 

3. That the importance of the ongoing partnership working to secure the best 
possible outcomes for residents and businesses in Gloucester in reducing flood 
risk, including bidding for external funding and entering into appropriate 
agreements on terms approved by the Council Solicitor be recognised.   

 
4. That Officers be supported in investigating and utilising additional resources to 

maximise opportunities to reduce flood risk. 
 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

5. That the continued importance of information, education, consultation and 
signposting as funding reduces be recognised.  

 
65. INVESTMENT AT BLACK DOG WAY  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
updating Members on progress with a development proposal at Black Dog Way and 
seeking approval for the use of ‘right to buy’ receipts as a means of delivering a 
viable scheme and to secure the delivery a range of types of ‘affordable housing’ 
within the City Centre. 
 
In response to Councillor Porter’s query regarding the certainty around costings and 
the required contribution, Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning explained that a consultant with a relevant expertise had been employed 
to provide detailed cost analysis noting that the development would be required to 
be completed by 2018  as the proposed funding was time limited.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals commenting that the site had been 
derelict for a considerable length of time and would provide a range of affordable 
housing for residents of the City. They noted that there would be no additional 
budget implications as the contribution would consist of right to buy receipts that 
were limited for use in social housing developments.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the use of a contribution as, outlined in Appendix 1, be approved to enable 

a regeneration initiative to proceed at Black Dog Way subject to the following 
conditions: 

 That relevant planning permissions are obtained. 

 The application to the Homes & Communities Agency for grant funding is 
successful. 

 The total cost of delivering the scheme is financially viable overall.  

 All documentation securing the use of the grant for affordable  housing and 
the retention of units supported by the grant as affordable housing being 
entered into; and 

 The receipt of invoices/evidence as to the actual costs incurred.  
 
2. That authority be delegated to the a Corporate Director in consultation with the 

Council Solicitor  to enter into a grant agreement in respect of the grant and all 
documentation securing the use of the grant for affordable housing and the 
retention of units supported by the grant as affordable housing and;  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Housing Strategy & Enabling Service 

Manager to agree variations to the contribution (should they be required 
following scrutiny of financial appraisals), subject  to consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources, and Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning. 

 
 
 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

67. ENFORCED SALE OF 71 NINE ELMS ROAD, GL2 0HF  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
informing Members of the debt on 71 Nine Elms Road that has accrued as a result 
of continuing enforcement to clear the overgrown garden and to recommend the 
Enforced Sale of the property as a means for the City Council to recover this debt. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendation as laid out in the exempt report.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.43 pm 

Chair 
 

 


